## ORDINANCE NO. 16-17

## ORDINANCE CREATING SECTION 3.36 PROVIDING FOR A MOTOR VEHICLE REGISTRATION FEE

The Common Council of the City of Platteville do ordain as follows:

Section 1. Section 3.36 of the Municipal Code of the City of Platteville is hereby created as follows:

Section 3.36 MOTOR VEHICLE REGISTRATION FEE. (1) Authority. This ordinance is adopted pursuant to the authority granted by Wisconsin Statutes Section 341.35, as from time to time amended or renumbered.

- (2) Purpose. The purpose of this ordinance is to provide the City of Platteville with a source of revenue, in addition to other revenue sources currently being utilized, to fund transportation purposes.
- (3) Definitions. Motor Vehicle an automobile or motor truck registered under Section 341.35(1)(c) at a gross weight of not more than 8,000 lbs.
- (4) Imposition of Motor Vehicle Registration Fee. (a) Pursuant to Section 341.35 of the Wisconsin Statutes, an annual flat fee as set forth herein, in the amount of twenty dollars (\$20.00) is hereby imposed on all motor vehicles registered in the state of Wisconsin that are customarily kept in the City of Platteville.
  - (b) This fee shall be paid by the registration applicant at the time that a motor vehicle is first registered and at each time of registration renewal.
  - (c) The City registration fee shall be paid as provided in Wisconsin Statutes Section 341.35(5). The City registration fee shall be in addition to State registration fees.
- (5) Administrative costs. The Wisconsin Department of Transportation shall retain a portion of monies collected equal to the actual administrative costs related to the collection of these fees. The method for computing the administrative costs shall be reviewed annually by the Wisconsin Department of Transportation, as provided in Wisconsin Statutes Section 341.35.
- (6) Exemptions. The following motor vehicles are exempt from the annual City of Platteville vehicle registration fee:
  - (a) All vehicles exempted by Wisconsin Statutes Chapter 341 from payment of a state vehicle registration fee.
  - (b) All vehicles registered by the State of Wisconsin under Section 341.26 for a fee of five dollars (\$5.00).

- (c) No City vehicle registration fee may be imposed on a motor vehicle which is a replacement for a motor vehicle for which a current City vehicle registration fee has been paid.
- (7) Deposit of Fee Revenues. All monies under the applicable statue and this chapter remitted to the City by the Wisconsin Department of Transportation or other applicable agency shall be deposited into the City's Capital fund and used solely for assisting with transportation related purposes.
- (8) Collection of Fees. Collection of fees by the Wisconsin Department of Transportation shall commence on March 1, 2017.
- Section 2. All other provisions of Chapter 3 shall remain in full force and effect unless specifically modified herein.

Section 3. This ordinance and its fees shall be in full force and effect at 12:00 AM on March 1, 2017.

Approved and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Platteville, on a vote of 7 to 0 this 8th day of November, 2016.

CITY OF PLATTEVILLE

Elen Mickels Eileen Nickels, Council President

ATTEST:

Kimberly Lowery, Deputy City Clerk

Published: November 23, 2016